
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010033-2024 

Tender

Housing Adaptation Service – Contractors’ Framework

London Borough of Hounslow

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-010033

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-044d93  

Published 27 March 2024, 12:26pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

London Borough of Hounslow

Hounslow House, 7 Bath Road

Hounslow

TW3 3EB

Email

martin.worboys@hounslow.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010033-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010033-2024
mailto:martin.worboys@hounslow.gov.uk


Page 2 to 13

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.hounslow.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.hounslow.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=edb3f852-13cc-
ee11-8127-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=edb3f852-13cc-
ee11-8127-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Housing Adaptation Service – Contractors’ Framework

http://www.hounslow.gov.uk/
http://www.hounslow.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=edb3f852-13cc-ee11-8127-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=edb3f852-13cc-ee11-8127-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=edb3f852-13cc-ee11-8127-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=edb3f852-13cc-ee11-8127-005056b64545


Page 3 to 13

Reference number

DN676930

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The Council operates a HAS which provides an end-to-end agency service for clients who
have been assessed by Occupational Therapists as requiring adaptations to their homes.
These include owner-occupiers and tenants of Registered Providers or private landlords
within the Borough. Funding is provided through the Council’s Disabled Facilities Grant
(DFG) budget, however as the grant is means-tested some clients are required to make a
contribution. The agency service is delivered by the Council’s Housing Adaptation Service
(HAS) and includes the provision of drawings and specifications and the selection and
management of contractors through to completion of works.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Minor Works

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses



Page 4 to 13

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Works under £5,000 including plumbing works, works to kitchens, doors, windows, flooring,
ceiling and wall finishing.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2024

End date

30 April 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 13

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Level Access Showers

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45211310 - Bathrooms construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

All plumbing, electrical, carpentry, tiling, flooring and general building work required to
install a Level Access Shower and accessible bathing and WC facilities.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2024

End date

30 June 2028

This contract is subject to renewal



Page 6 to 13

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Access Works

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45211100 - Construction work for houses

45211320 - Porches construction work

45211340 - Multi-dwelling buildings construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Doors/ openings, ramps, step alterations, thresholds, hardstanding



Page 7 to 13

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2024

End date

30 June 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Major Works

Lot No

4



Page 8 to 13

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Extensions and garage conversions for bedrooms and wet rooms, installing adapted
kitchens, damp treatment works, replacement of doors and windows.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2024

End date

30 June 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 9 to 13

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Compliance Works

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Electrical works including safety test and report, rewiring, installation of smoke alarms,
electronic door openings, installing or moving sockets.

Asbestos survey, testing, treatment and removal.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2024



Page 10 to 13

End date

30 June 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Heating Works

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45000000 - Construction work

45300000 - Building installation work

45330000 - Plumbing and sanitary works

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 11 to 13

UKI75 - Hounslow and Richmond upon Thames

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Replacement/ installation of boilers and radiators.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2024

End date

30 June 2028

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description



Page 12 to 13

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4
years:

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

7 May 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

8 May 2024

Local time

12:05pm



Page 13 to 13

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-05T04:26:55+0100
	TCPDF




